
2014-2015 Gannon University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Dec 30, 2024)

 
 

Overall Record: 23-9   Conf: 18-4   Home: 14-3   Away: 9-4   Neutral: 0-2
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
05 Blazek, Adam 32-32 1206 37.7 151-380 .397 56-161 .348 92-111 .829 28 117 145 4.5 82 1 120 65 2 74 450 14.1
25 Smith, Girbran 32-32 1035 32.3 160-362 .442 65-150 .433 76-92 .826 26 119 145 4.5 99 2 48 81 8 30 461 14.4
00 Thomas-edwards, Rap 32-32 853 26.7 117-224 .522 0-2 .000 45-76 .592 95 153 248 7.8 98 5 16 67 4 29 279 8.7
32 Porter, A'Darius 31-30 977 31.5 74-175 .423 0-1 .000 58-104 .558 78 151 229 7.4 84 5 48 75 13 29 206 6.6
24 Toupane, Jean Yves 30-17 693 23.1 71-155 .458 23-57 .404 23-45 .511 43 76 119 4.0 45 0 37 26 7 19 188 6.3
23 Austin, Rich 32-2 427 13.3 85-141 .603 0-4 .000 34-42 .810 32 58 90 2.8 63 0 15 39 7 7 204 6.4
15 Dogan, Matthew 32-2 398 12.4 28-83 .337 13-45 .289 14-25 .560 12 24 36 1.1 32 0 16 19 2 5 83 2.6
03 Kaigler, Daniel 18-0 134 7.4 21-42 .500 0-1 .000 6-12 .500 10 8 18 1.0 12 0 5 9 2 0 48 2.7
33 Boykins, Tony 29-2 202 7.0 14-42 .333 4-12 .333 8-14 .571 5 4 9 0.3 22 0 4 22 2 3 40 1.4
21 Jones, Marcus 27-0 335 12.4 14-25 .560 0-0 .000 17-24 .708 2 17 19 0.7 40 1 43 31 1 10 45 1.7
01 Holm-Weber, Adam 26-11 235 9.0 4-20 .200 3-15 .200 3-9 .333 0 5 5 0.2 18 0 23 12 0 5 14 0.5
10 Bailey, Cory 4-0 6 1.5 0-2 .000 0-1 .000 2-2 1.000 0 1 1 0.3 3 0 1 3 0 0 2 0.5
02 Eisendorf, Isaiah 14-0 48 3.4 2-5 .400 0-0 .000 2-3 .667 3 6 9 0.6 5 0 0 3 1 3 6 0.4
04 Gadson, William 1-0 1 1.0 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 32 6550 204.7 741-1657 .447 164-449 .365 380-559 .680 374 797 1171 36.6 603 14 376 465 49 214 2026 63.31
Opponents 32 6550 204.7 597-1501 .398 192-557 .345 426-608 .701 206 643 849 26.5 562 12 317 432 81 212 1812 56.63

Team Statistics GAN-M OPP
SCORING 2026 1812
    Points Per Game 63.3 56.6
    Scoring Margin 6.7 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 741-1657 597-1501
    Field Goal Pct .447 .398
3 POINT FG-ATT 164-449 192-557
    3PT FG Pct .365 .345
    3PT Made Per Game 5.1 6.0
FREE THROWS-ATT 380-559 426-608
    FT Pct .680 .701
    FT Made Per Game 11.9 13.3
REBOUNDS 1171 849
    Rebounds Per Game 36.6 26.5
    Rebounds Margin 10.1 –
ASSISTS 376 317
    Assists Per Game 11.8 9.9
TURNOVERS 465 432
    Turnovers Per Game 14.5 13.5
    Turnovers Margin -1.0 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.8 0.7
STEALS 214 212
    Steals Per Game 6.7 6.6
BLOCKS 49 81
    Blocks Per Game 1.5 2.5
ATTENDANCE 19,291 8,071
    Dates/Avg Per Date 17-1,135 13-621
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 2-301

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT OT2 Total
Gannon University 945 1031 10 9 2026
Opponents 848 915 10 5 1812

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/14/14 at Glenville State L 51-57 589
11/15/14 vs Charleston L 52-54 201

* 11/19/14 SLIPPERY ROCK W 64-51 986
* 11/22/14 at Mercyhurst W 46-44 615

11/28/14 LE MOYNE L 45-47 945
11/29/14 ALDERSON BROADDUS L 66-73 744

* 12/03/14 CLARION W 68-54 952
* 12/06/14 INDIANA (PA.) W (OT) 61-56 881

12/13/14 SHEPHERD W 74-56 702
* 12/16/14 EAST STROUDSBURG W (2 OT) 83-79 802
* 12/17/14 WEST CHESTER W 55-54 798
* 12/20/14 at Cheyney W 82-51 0
* 01/03/15 at Millersville L (OT) 61-66 155
* 01/04/15 at Shippensburg W 62-50 66
* 01/07/15 KUTZTOWN W 76-61 724
* 01/10/15 EDINBORO W 66-48 1,506
* 01/14/15 at Pitt-Johnstown L 57-65 225
* 01/22/15 CALIFORNIA (PA.) L (OT) 58-63 1,021
* 01/24/15 at Seton Hill W 53-51 300
* 01/28/15 at Slippery Rock W 74-71 1,032
* 01/31/15 MERCYHURST W 55-46 2,504
* 02/04/15 at Edinboro W 66-61 1,673
* 02/07/15 at Indiana (PA) L 54-64 2,416
* 02/11/15 at Clarion W 78-71 405
* 02/14/15 PITT-JOHNSTOWN W 66-36 1,002

02/18/15 at Le Moyne W 70-49 117
* 02/21/15 at California (PA) W (OT) 59-57 478
* 02/25/15 SETON HILL W 58-45 1,792

03/03/15 SLIPPERY ROCK W 71-45 1,112
03/07/15 KUTZTOWN W 69-56 1,114
03/08/15 INDIANA (PA.) W 69-66 1,706
03/14/15 vs Slippery Rock L 57-65 400

* = Conference game



2014-2015 Gannon University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Dec 30, 2024)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 18-4   Home: 10-1   Away: 8-3   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
05 Blazek, Adam 22-22 832 37.8 104-263 .395 41-112 .366 69-83 .831 16 86 102 4.6 54 1 80 48 2 46 318 14.5
25 Smith, Girbran 22-22 726 33.0 108-254 .425 36-96 .375 61-75 .813 22 81 103 4.7 67 2 33 62 5 21 313 14.2
00 Thomas-edwards, Rap 22-22 561 25.5 82-147 .558 0-1 .000 28-44 .636 64 101 165 7.5 66 3 8 47 4 18 192 8.7
23 Austin, Rich 22-2 341 15.5 66-113 .584 0-2 .000 25-31 .806 29 50 79 3.6 44 0 11 28 6 4 157 7.1
32 Porter, A'Darius 21-20 665 31.7 46-119 .387 0-1 .000 34-60 .567 57 110 167 8.0 61 3 32 53 9 21 126 6.0
24 Toupane, Jean Yves 22-12 482 21.9 52-114 .456 15-39 .385 18-38 .474 33 57 90 4.1 33 0 24 19 5 14 137 6.2
15 Dogan, Matthew 22-0 243 11.0 17-44 .386 7-21 .333 6-13 .462 5 13 18 0.8 20 0 9 14 0 4 47 2.1
21 Jones, Marcus 21-0 291 13.9 13-22 .591 0-0 .000 17-24 .708 2 16 18 0.9 35 1 35 24 1 7 43 2.0
03 Kaigler, Daniel 10-0 79 7.9 12-23 .522 0-0 .000 2-4 .500 6 2 8 0.8 8 0 3 5 2 0 26 2.6
33 Boykins, Tony 20-0 138 6.9 11-32 .344 4-8 .500 6-10 .600 4 3 7 0.4 11 0 1 13 0 2 32 1.6
01 Holm-Weber, Adam 16-10 172 10.8 3-15 .200 2-11 .182 1-7 .143 0 4 4 0.3 11 0 16 11 0 4 9 0.6
10 Bailey, Cory 1-0 3 3.0 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0.0
02 Eisendorf, Isaiah 7-0 16 2.3 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 2-2 1.000 2 1 3 0.4 2 0 0 0 0 2 2 0.3
04 Gadson, William 1-0 1 1.0 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 22 4550 206.8 514-1150 .447 105-292 .360 269-391 .688 266 563 829 37.7 412 10 252 335 34 143 1402 63.73
Opponents 22 4550 206.8 414-1060 .391 128-383 .334 288-405 .711 139 436 575 26.1 390 7 224 300 58 151 1244 56.55

Team Statistics GAN-M OPP
SCORING 1402 1244
    Points Per Game 63.7 56.5
    Scoring Margin 7.2 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 514-1150 414-1060
    Field Goal Pct .447 .391
3 POINT FG-ATT 105-292 128-383
    3PT FG Pct .360 .334
    3PT Made Per Game 4.8 5.8
FREE THROWS-ATT 269-391 288-405
    FT Pct .688 .711
    FT Made Per Game 12.2 13.1
REBOUNDS 829 575
    Rebounds Per Game 37.7 26.1
    Rebounds Margin 11.5 –
ASSISTS 252 224
    Assists Per Game 11.5 10.2
TURNOVERS 335 300
    Turnovers Per Game 15.2 13.6
    Turnovers Margin -1.6 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.8 0.7
STEALS 143 151
    Steals Per Game 6.5 6.9
BLOCKS 34 58
    Blocks Per Game 1.5 2.6
ATTENDANCE 12,968 7,365
    Dates-Avg Per Date 11-1,179 11-670
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT OT2 Total
Gannon University 639 713 10 9 1402
Opponents 570 625 10 5 1244

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/19/14 SLIPPERY ROCK W 64-51 986
11/22/14 at  Mercyhurst W 46-44 615
12/03/14 CLARION W 68-54 952
12/06/14 INDIANA (PA.) W (OT) 61-56 881
12/16/14 EAST STROUDSBURG W (2 OT) 83-79 802
12/17/14 WEST CHESTER W 55-54 798
12/20/14 at  Cheyney W 82-51 0
01/03/15 at  Millersville L (OT) 61-66 155
01/04/15 at  Shippensburg W 62-50 66
01/07/15 KUTZTOWN W 76-61 724
01/10/15 EDINBORO W 66-48 1506
01/14/15 at  Pitt-Johnstown L 57-65 225
01/22/15 CALIFORNIA (PA.) L (OT) 58-63 1021
01/24/15 at  Seton Hill W 53-51 300
01/28/15 at  Slippery Rock W 74-71 1032
01/31/15 MERCYHURST W 55-46 2504
02/04/15 at  Edinboro W 66-61 1673
02/07/15 at  Indiana (PA) L 54-64 2416
02/11/15 at  Clarion W 78-71 405
02/14/15 PITT-JOHNSTOWN W 66-36 1002
02/21/15 at  California (PA) W (OT) 59-57 478
02/25/15 SETON HILL W 58-45 1792


